FOR: TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION AT STATE ROUTE 99 NORTH OFFRAMP

AND VENTURA AVENUE

Bid File No. 3359 Bid Opening 11/18/14:

CONTROL CATALOGUE	BIDDER'S	BID AMOUNT		
1.	A-C. Electric Company P.O. Box 2425 Fresno, CA. 93745	\$371,135.00		
2.	Madco Electric, Inc. 2135 E. Front St. Selma, CA. 93662	\$376,500.00		
3.	Kertel Commmunications, Inc dba Sebastian 7600 N. Palm Ave. Fresno, CA. 93711	\$404,500.00		
Note: Local preference doesn't apply, Federally Funded.				

Each bidder has agreed to allow the City sixty-four (64) days from date bids are opened to accept or reject their bid proposal. Purchasing requests that you complete the following sections and return this bid evaluation to the Purchasing Division at the latest by Wednesday, December 17, 2014, 5:00 P.M.

The Engineer's Estimate for this expenditure is \$372,000.00. The contract price is 1% below the Engineer's Estimate. If the overage is greater than 10% or only one bid was received, give explanation:

<u>BACKGROUND OF PROJECT</u> (To be completed by Evaluating Department/Division. Explain need for project/equipment):

The project will install a traffic signal at the Ventura Avenue and State Route 99 northbound off ramp. The proposed traffic signal has satisfied traffic warrants for new traffic signal installations and is listed in the 2014 Council approved priority list as number 1 for new traffic signal installations.

## **DEPARTMENT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:**

[X]	Award a contract in the amount of \$ <u>371.135.00</u> to <u>A-C Electric Company of Fresno, Ca</u> as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.		
	Remarks:		
	Reject all bids. Reason:		

FOR: TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION AT STATE ROUTE 99 NORTH OFFRAMP

AND VENTURA AVENUE

Bid File No. 3359 Bid Opening 11/18/14:

Dep	artment Head Approval	
Title	Assistant Public Works Director	
Date	1 1	
	pursuant to the bid specifications.	e recommended Contractor complied with the DBE ate  Approve Finance/Purchasing Recommendation
	Disapprove	Disapprove
	See Attachment	
FINAN	NCE DEPARTMENT	CITY MANAGER
Purch	asing Manager Date	City Manager or Designee Date
Assist	ant Controller Date	

## **FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT**

PROGRAM:

Traffic Signal at Ventura Avenue and State Route 99 northbound offramp

PW00376

RECOMMENDATION	TOTAL OR CURRENT	ANNUALIZED COST				
Direct Cost	\$371,135.00					
Indirect Cost	\$166,565.00					
TOTAL COST	\$537,700.00					
Additional Revenue or Savings Generated  Net City Cost  Amount Budgeted (If none budgeted, identify source)	\$537,700.00					
Indirect Costs consist of the following:						
Preliminary Engineering (including o	\$59,300.00					
Construction Engineering (including (Construction Management, Inspection, Contract Complia	\$70,100.00					
Contract Contingencies	\$37,165.00					
TOTAL		\$166,565.00				

This project is 90.60% funded by Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) federal funds. 9.40% of the project costs are funded by Citywide Traffic Signal Mitigation Impact Fee funds.